
The Doc 



Intro 
 

Good morning, evening, or whatever time it is where you live. I wanted 
to take the time to write this regarding the callout doc of Gush, Ryok, 

Ette, Studiery, and Jora. I will be clarifying everything in said doc based 
on what I do know. Pointing out inconsistencies, lies, falsities, and 

where I do believe where they are wrong. 
 

If you want the original doc, this link is right here 
 

Before I start, I have a message for Chorata and Pikpilled, as I know you 
2 have larger platforms. Why haven’t either of you two made a post 

condemning the raids to Ette’s server and the doxxing of her? Why is 
there no post from either of you condemning the harassment Ette is 

receiving as this stuff can lead to doxxing and worse. I know you have 
offered her support in DMs, but DMs aren’t a ton when this is also a 
public issue. Make a damn post about it, it takes at most 5 minutes. 

 
Also, to the OSC Community, don’t blindly listen to your favorite 

creators' opinions. From your own, take this doc without any bias from 
the previous, and I hate to describe this way but blindly following 

someone’s opinion is not good. Only makes it seem like you care only 
for your favorite creator’s reputation rather than getting the truth out 

there. This doc’s only purpose was to get the truth out into the public 
and show concerns with how some people are acting. 

 
You’re not fighting for justice if you act this way. You’re fighting for bias 

for silencing actual concerns. 
 

I want to emphasize this as clearly as I can. I did not write the entire 
doc. In some sections where they wrote, I gave them the option to 

highlight their message, if they didn’t thats fine. Making sure this is out 
there and known to you all before you make baseless accusations. 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1fXC1IStahqP3mDnc8bGdrXjYzdnoPfv93DltkuB6GWA/edit?tab=t.xvbu9b5vcphy


 
I also want to let it be known I do not and will not condone any 

harassment to the individuals involved. It happened to the people 
involved in their doc, I don’t want that to happen to them. But do 

acknowledge the facts of this document, and make your own decision. 
 

And finally, before reading this, please do first take a look at 
AmoebaShleeba’s, Spocite’s victim, updated document on Spocite, 

it contains a lot of information important in this document: 
 

 Re-addressing the Situation with Spocite
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS: 
 

Ryok and MoPro incident 
Pikpilled Situation ( + Spocite and Miku ) [TW FOR GROOMING] 
W[B]S, James T., and Carsick. 
OSC Hierarchy 
OSC Mysogyny 
Hypocrisy 
Comments from the original post. 
MY FINAL COMMENTS 
 

 

Ryok and MoPro incident 
(people involved: Ryok, Ette, Gush, Mopro, MationsBomb, Matsnat64) 

 
Let's start off with this, as it has already been handled in November. 

To sum it up, Ryok called out MoPro in October/November over AI 

Generated videos stereotyping Indians as ‘dirty’ and showing them 

struggling to take a shower, and another about scammer centers. From 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1s0shOa37ihvtyKsFjXrI28k_gTnmbW9-GsvBc8typcM/edit?usp=drivesdk


an outsider standpoint, it does look very racist, and I do believe Ryok 

had the right to call out MoPro about it, even if Mopro himself didn’t 

take the videos seriously. 

 

This was resolved in November, I talked with both Ryok and Mopro 

about this, they both could’ve handled it way better than they did. But 

there’s no changing the past. Ryok could’ve been more mature about it 

and not have been so aggressive and not seeing change, but he had 

every right to bring it up. Mopro on the other hand could’ve not 

reposted the video, even if he didn’t find it racist but because it was AI. 

If you aren’t already aware, AI harms the environment and uses fresh 

water to cool it. This goes for both of them, I offered both of them 

advice on how to better themselves, Ryok took it, Mopro didn’t. Mo has 

continued to be immature and I don’t believe he’s really in a place to be 

talking. The reason why Ryok acted the way he did is because he got 

kicked off the crew of ORBIT over pointless drama that escalated with 

no explanation given to him beforehand, obviously a person is going to 

act emotional. For the replies of Ryok and Jora, they could’ve worded it 

better or not reply at all, but they do make a point. Just because you 

are of that ancestry or the ethnicity does not mean your actions 

weren’t racist (which is already unsure, as Mopro has been very 

unclear in his ethnicity and origins, more specifically how he should 

actually be allowed to repost these videos: 

 



 

). 



 

Mopro also claims to have apologized, but some signs point towards 

this apology being extremely insincere. A few minutes after Ryok 

published his call out post on Mopro, Mopro replied with multiple 

comments not taking it seriously at all, as: “it’s never this serious” and 

“they’re just dumb ai videos”.  

 

I also am not sure whether or not this happened after his “apology” or 

before, but Mopro DMd Ryok asking about the callout post. If it was 

before his apology, then it would mean he had no intent of actually 

changing or apologizing and was just trying to clear his image up, 

further proving he was not actually sorry for what he did. If it was after 

his apology, then it would be contradicting the apology itself: 

 

 

 

 5 hours after the post was created and those replies sent, Mopro 

deleted them and instead quote-retweeted the post apologizing for 

everything and being truly sorry. This comes off as very insincere, if 

Mopro was truly sorry, he’d have apologized from the beginning and not 

making snarky comments not taking the post seriously. 

 

On the Tiktok group chat, here I can say Gush and Ryok were in the 

wrong, they should have never added Mopro. This adds another layer of 



unnecessary harassment. The original group chat was made for a 

personal reason and not to make fun of Mopro. It was for them sharing 

tiktoks and talking to each other, you can deduct this by looking at the 

name of said GC and just the early messages. 

 

As to the claim that Gush ‘cut’ contact with Ryok yet still talks to him, 

cutting off doesn’t mean permanently. I can tell you from a first hand 

view that they did cut off Ryok for a period of time, but they allowed 

him to grow and change into a better person. The best way to put this 

drama was 2 teenagers acting immature over something, Mopro for 

reposting a stereotypical video, and Ryok acting aggressive and not 

seeing change. It’s an elementary school fight that got blown way out of 

proportion. Ryok should’ve not acted so aggressive and Mopro 

shouldn’t have reposted two racist, AI generated videos. 

 

Mopro has also taken jabs when Ryok was trying to handle this whole 

situation maturely. 











 

 

These screenshots I believe show proof that even though Ryok was 

trying to handle this situation maturely, Mopro couldn’t and chose to be 

very aggressive, insulting and immature instead of working on handling 

this.  I took back my apology on Spocite after making more research 

and talking with the victim and other people.  

 

While Ryok was making me partially upset during this conversation, I do 

agree you shouldn’t shut people out for not liking them or finding them 

annoying. I think these statements are rude and add nothing but fuel to 

the fire. MoPro is allowed to not like Ryok, but completely stripping 

Ryok’s ability to communicate with them whilst insulting him is 

immature. You cannot continue putting your fingers in your ears and 

going lalalalala at someone you don’t like in the middle of a serious 

conversation. 

 



Pikpilled Situation ( + Spocite and Miku ) [TW 
FOR GROOMING] 

 
(People involved: Studiery, Ette, Gush, Jora, Ryok, PikPilled, Spocite, 

Miku) 
 

I do not and will never condone harassment against an individual. This 
group of people had a reason as to why they harassed Pikpilled, I want 
to say I do not and will not support the harassment Pik received, but the 
reason behind it was because Pik was friends with a groomer. I do not 

believe this was the best way to alert Pik about it, there were many 
more ways to bring it up more professionally and maturely.  They 

wanted to bring up a problem, with it being that Miku/Kougins was in 
fact a groomer, even if her response doc makes her seem like she isn’t 

one. The truth is with that doc, a ton of the screenshots were out of 
context, and a lot of information was kept out intentionally and I have 

some that do prove that she is a groomer. I have received full 
permission from Gush to share these screenshots here. While I am 

aware it was incredibly immature to go about the situation as I did, and 
acknowledge I was very much so in the wrong, I’d also decided to 

negotiate with Pik and had been waiting for a response from him about 
Miku’s side of the story. However, Pik never got back to me and 

publicized everything instead. 
 

I want to mention I should not have mentioned the Miku situation before 
it was ready to be released. It was immature of me to do and knowing 
now the domino effect it caused, I would have brought this up to Pik 

before things got messy, like a mature person would do. 
 



 
 

(Miku: “(replying to ‘ima caress those miku areas’) I squirt baja blast” 
Gush: “(replying to Miku) you know me so well” 

These are the dm’s I got screenshots of between Gush and Miku. These 
screenshots have full credibility and legality to be spread as I live in a 

One Party Consent State (one party has to consent in order to be 
recorded or shared), and so do the others involved. 



​











 



 



 



 
 

(For context, this was when Gush took a break from Miku, not broke up.) 
 



 



 













 
 

I believe 16 screenshots should be more than enough to show Miku’s 
repeated behavior, showing signs of grooming. 

 
These screenshots that I got I believe are enough to debunk Miku’s doc. 

It shows her coercing Gush, using the R slur, and other gross shit she 
has done that was not at all mentioned in the doc she made. I will leave 
a link here to Gush’s doc when it releases. Just because one says they 
didn’t have malicious intentions doesn’t mean it's always true. I can say 

for certainty in these screenshots that Miku was acting on malicious 
intent. If we’re gonna accuse Gush of being ableist for using the R slur, I 
believe Miku deserves that title as well. I don’t condone Gush using the 
R slur, but accusing her of being ableist just because of it is an unfound 

claim that is nonsensical.  
In the screenshots above we can see that Gush is making her 

boundaries known and Miku and knowingly going past said boundaries. 



 
Let us also address Spicy (@superspicyyyy). You aren’t safe, you have 

also made really creepy messages to Gush, as well making rather 
offensive messages, despite your claim of being Puerto Rican. Even 

after that saying you had ‘a bajillion passes’ for using the N word. I am 
adding these screenshots as Miku is defending and thus enabling this 

behavior, and trying to pass spicyyyy along as a victim. 
 









 
This ain’t all. Gush asked you if you had a crush on Miku, as to why. 

Gush and her recently broke up, as she was not comfortable with you 
speaking to Miku because at the time, she saw you as a friend and 

wasn’t comfortable with you talking to Miku. You continued to do so, 
despite Gush making her boundaries known. 

 

 











 
There is sufficient evidence of you being a racist. Even if you don’t, 

that’s how it is seen by others. Especially the parts where you called 
Gush “A stupid ___” I believe you can fill in the blanks. 

 
As for Spocite, they recently got exposed for being racist and a 

groomer. If you want to see, the post is right here.  
I encourage you to look at the doc, I’d rather make sure everything here 

is indepth, and I believe this doc does that job well. (link to the doc) 
 

Spocite has been known to be a groomer, racist, and yet Pikpilled still is 
friends with Spocite. Miku was a groomer, and Pikpilled still sided with 

her after receiving proof from Gush. This has been proven time and time 
again that Pikpilled chooses to not cut off bad people, even after being 

shown proof of such. 
 

Now let's go back to Pik. I do not condone the harassment that was 
targeted towards pik, but that doesn’t exempt Pik from doing bad 

themselves. Pik has stolen assets and FLAs, notably the Mirtle 
Ballooney asset for OSC Fan’s pose, without credit at all. You may be 
asking “Where is the evidence of this?” I can tell you assuredly that it 

does exist and it is out there. I would have it, but we have experienced 
some complications as to getting it, hopefully I’ll get it soon and then 

show it here or to people that need this evidence. 
 

Overall, Pik has been known and continues to be friends with weirdos, 
even when presented proof. I do not condone how they treated Pik, 

especially some of the comments, but they had reason as to why they 
did. They needed to bring it up more maturely and Pik should’ve looked 

at the proof more than just blindly believing Miku or Spocite. 

 
 

https://x.com/unifillerdotcom/status/2007338884989104358
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1s0shOa37ihvtyKsFjXrI28k_gTnmbW9-GsvBc8typcM/edit?tab=t.mvmctqv227ph


Adding these here as I believe they might be important: 
 

 
 

W[B]S, James T., and Carsick. 
(People involved: Ette, Studiery, Jora, Ryok, Carsick, Chorata, James T.) 

 
I need to make it explicitly known that the people involved have 

apologized to James T. and have tried making amends. 
This whole thing started because Carsick was immature and rude, he is 

allowed to have his own opinions, but the repeatedness of Carsick 
going after people involved in the doc is nothing short of harassment. 
The joke of Carsick posting an image of BURNER with it slightly hued 

pink was quite rude of him. Recently, it was stirred up again when 
Carsick made a joke using Studiery’s show and gibberish talking 

mentioning the said friend group. In response, Ette, Ryok, Jora, and 
Studiery made a joke using an orange tinted AB image to poke fun at 
Carsick as he works on the show. They’re intention wasn’t to offend 
James T. or anyone else, they simply did the same thing that Carsick 
did. Studiery did take the post down to James’ request and handled it 

maturely with Carsick, also making boundaries known too. With the 
boundaries to not talk to him, and to not mention his name or show. 
Carsick agreed to those terms and it should’ve been just that there. 

 



 
 

Yet not even a day later, Carsick repeatedly joined and left a vc with 
studiery in it, breaking said boundaries. 

 

 
 
 

Carsick has shown to not be able to handle situations maturely, break 
boundaries despite agreeing to them, and just overall be a dick for no 

reason other than “ragebait”. 
 

James, who was in the groupchat with Studiery, Chorata, etc. was quite 
honestly extremely rude for no reason to Studiery despite Studiery 

himself trying to handle this situation maturely. 



 

 

 



 
 

Not only this, but also defending Spocite, along with Matsnat (as can be 
shown previously in the Pikpilled section). 

 
If James REALLY wanted to handle this maturely, I don’t believe 

resorting to calling a 16 year old a “terrible fucking person” is the best 
way to. 

 
Additionally, while Studiery shouldn’t’ve added 2 friends at once in that 
group chat, he was being pelted by insults and very unprofessional and 

immature behavior. In return, James T. added 5 of their friends all at 
once in the group chat shortly after. 

 
Chorata did not do any effort to stop the insults and the harassment on 
us in that group chat, instead just ignoring it and trying to act maturely. 
Acting mature is one thing, but I believe you’re not doing it right if you 

can’t even tell your friends to stop insulting other people. 
 



As to the VC stuff, Studiery and others still making fun of W[B]S, I don’t 
support them on that, but I do believe they should still be able to share 

their opinion on the show in private, just like what you would do. 
 

The only thing I’m adding to this section for James T. is that Studiery 
does apologize, and that the image of AB was to poke fun at Carsick, 

and not James. 
 

OSC Hierarchy 
(People involved: Ryok, Ette, Lucas, Josey, TheRookieCookie) 

 
In full honesty, there was no reason to put this in the doc, I'm only 

bringing this up as it was in the other doc. 
 

The OSC hierarchy is an opinion, some people say it's real, others say it 
isn't. But with it being added to the doc only proves it more than not, it 
was only added to fill the doc. The reason it keeps getting proved is; 

people who are notable in the OSC often protect other notable people in 
the OSC, the mere addition of the OSC hierarchy in the doc making it 

look like it is detrimental to them, and lots of people agreeing to popular 
OSC creators for seemingly no reason. 

 
I'm done with this section because it has no reason to be in the original 

doc, where it even says it wasn’t that big of a deal. 
 

OSC Misogyny 
 

(People involved: ramona, angie, Ette, Ryok, Studiery, Jora) 
 

ryok typing, first and foremost, i will mention that this situation was 
supposedly resolved sometime during late December. Ette and 



Ramona had a discussion in DMs and everything was supposedly 
settled. The mention of this drama being brought back again seems a 

little bit more out of malice rather than anything. 
 

 a lot of the elements from this category are out of context, outdated 
and one of them is borderline lying. I will try my best to put more 

clearance on this and share my side of this situation: 
 

All of our views have completely changed or mostly changed since 
then, and we take full accountability for mocking ramona in HTwins as 

that was absolutely dumb and immature, and also not believing that she 
received threats and horrible comments on her strawpage, so I am 

asking to please not still think we still have the same views from 
August. 

 
Starting off by saying that we did not go after ramona because they 

disagreed to talk in dms with Ette. I will repeat, our views have 
changed since, this is just how we saw it back in July and August: 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

There may be much more, but they were either deleted or just does not 
appear on Twitter search results.  

 



 
 

At one point, we decided to collectively go in HTwins to “mock” ramona 
for their claims. This was completely immature and stupid of us. No 
actual insults or discriminatory comments were thrown, it was just 

dumb jabs at their tweets. Again, it is not something we should’ve done 
and we apologize. 

 
Ramona mentions in the document that we’d continue to ping them 

through replies as if we were intentionally pinging them to get more of 
her attention. We only separately pinged her twice. I believe this was 
added as if we were constantly trying to give her notifications, which 

was absolutely not the case. 
 



I do want to mention that my argument where Ette was 15 was a little bit 
misinterpreted (I do not still stand by it, I am just clarifying what I 

actually meant.): I was not saying Ette shouldn’t be held accountable 
for this. I was saying that, for the scale of the issue, mocking somebody 
on HTwins for a couple of minutes shouldn’t be taken publicly to twitter, 

especially when Ette was just 15, I just didn’t believe it should be a 
public issue. No efforts were made to call out Ette privately, this was 

immediately brought to Twitter. 
 

Fast forward to the situation with me and Mopro, ramona publicly points 
out and adds more fuel to the fire the similarities on her situation and 

that they believed it was hypocritical of me calling Mopro out. This did 
not need to be brought up again at all, it would’ve just caused more 
harassment which is something ramona was against. They should’ve 
privately talked with Ette about her repeated behavior, and making it 

public seems like it was just out of bad intentions. 
 

Angie, like ramona said, is one of their closest friends. Angie is also 21 
years old. While I do believe you should always be defending your friend 

in a situation where they’re not objectively in the wrong, 
harassing/bullying Ette for months on end and insulting her on repeat as 
a 21 year old is extremely weird and absolutely unprofessional from an 

adult to a 16 year old. Ramona also did not do anything about this 
despite knowing about it at first, before they told angie to slow down 

and stop with the harassment. 
 

Jora, one of my friends, decided to join the server, unknowing that it 
was Ramona’s friend server. We (we as in absolutely NONE of our 
friend group) are absolutely not responsible for the raid and the 

gore spam, it was just an unfortunate coincidence. I am terribly sorry 
for all the people who had to witness that, but I can confirm that this 

isn’t us. 
 
 



Hypocrisy  
(People involved: Everyone) 

 
This section is to mention the hypocrisy made by the people who made 

the doc, and who were involved in the situation. 
Before I get to that, I want to talk about this: 

 

 
 

They did cut ties with Ryok for a period of time, that doesn’t mean they 
did it permanently. I’ve brought this up before in this doc but it needed 

to be said again. 
 

The doc was made to ‘show the actions of @ettefla, @Studiery, 
@joralooo, @Gushsplat, @reeyolk and their consistent harassment and 
targeting of several members in the community.’ as said in the doc. Yet 

all this has done is cause harassment to them. I looked through the 
entire doc and I do not see anything in it saying to not harass the people 

involved. 
 



First we got someone outside of the drama pointing out that they get 
harassed and have been harassed for the longest time every time they 

bring up Spocite being a bad person. 
​

 
 

I’ve known Fysh, we don’t agree on everything, but we do agree that the 
doc made by them was stupid, and painted those involved to expose as 

worse than they actually are. 
 

We also got something from Amoeba themselves, who were hounded 
by 5 of Spocite’s friends to take down the doc. 

 

 
 

Not only is this repeated targeted harassment, but also silencing the 
victim. The fact that they think they’re morally above is nothing short of 

ludicrous. 
 

They claim to not support harassment themselves, yet they harassed 
Ryok, Gush, Ette, Studiery, and others by repeatedly joining voice calls. 

Even if the voice calls are public, it is still harassment. 
 



 





 





 
 

 



 
 

These are more then enough screenshots to prove the harassment part I 
believe. They say Gush, Ryok, Studiery, and Ette all harass people when 

they do the same to others as well.  
There’s a claim being thrown that I don’t like. “It was a public server, 

what do you expect?” As you can see in most of these screenshots, it 
was JUST me and my friends, with around two or three unrelated 

people also tagging along every now and then. Are we saying no one 
should join our calls with us publicly? No! I’m saying that you can’t play 

dumb and act like you didn’t know what you were doing. 
 

Chorata threatened and tried to scare Studiery after he was already in a 
bad mental place to threaten him with a lawyer, and by extension legal 

trouble for believing that Spocite is a groomer, which he is: you can find 
the updated doc about the actions of Spocite here. 

 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1s0shOa37ihvtyKsFjXrI28k_gTnmbW9-GsvBc8typcM/edit?usp=sharing


 
 

Not only this, but he posted a clip of Studiery in a VC, which violates the 
Wiretap Act (link), and Intrusion upon Seclusion (link). 

I myself can share this, as I live in a One-Party Consent State. 
 

Last Item for this section is the Harassment given to Ette. 
 

 I want to add that I condemned the initial slew of replies towards me, 
from people I considered friends, because I think that if you are truly 

against harassment, which the Chorata document is against, you 
cannot support what is happening to me. The harassment towards me 

only escalated from there. Supporting the initial amount of replies, 
telling me to “grow up,” is insulting and only validates the actions of the 

people shown below. 
 

https://bja.ojp.gov/program/it/privacy-civil-liberties/authorities/statutes/1285
https://www.dmlp.org/legal-guide/elements-intrusion-claim


 
 









 

 
 

So far from anyone that made the doc, I have seen ZERO posts about 
not harassing Ette or anyone involved, NONE. They claim to be against 
harassment yet their fans did so to people I am close to. This not only is 
fucking stupid, but there is a death threat in there. This isn’t the worst of 

it as ETTE HAS BEEN DOXXED IN HER STRAWPAGE AND IT HAS 
CIRCULATED AROUND. I HAVE SEEN NOTHING CONDEMNING 

THIS. This leaves the only logical explanation of their moral character 
being that they choose to not acknowledge it and letting people be put 

in danger to protect their image. 



 

 

 



 
Note Ette getting ignored after saying “Do you guys have anything to say 

to that”. 
 

Not only that, but Ryok and others were harassed in OSC Animator 
Central after the MoPro Situation and past drama, which already ended 

months ago. 
 

 

 

 



 
Again, the doc claims to condemn harassment, yet most of the friend 
group (Chorata, Mopro, etc) did not stop harassing Ette, Ryok, etc… 
indirectly after the debate about the OSC Hierarchy, making a lot of 

quips and jabs at them through twitter, but also through Discord. Most 
of the harassment comes from TheRookieCookie’s post, which sparked 

the debate. 
 

 



 
 

Below is the evidence for their indirect harassment towards Studiery, 
Ryok, Ette, etc... 

 











 



 



 



 

 
 

Soon after the original doc was posted, Ette sent a reply making some 
things clear about what was said in the other document, about the 



hypocrisy part where Ette said she cut off Ryok. Chorata replied to it 
and debated with Ette with a lot of aggression. At one point, Chorata 
replied to Ette, where he compared Ryok to Hitler with an image of 
Steven Universe fanart. Ette has deactivated her account, so the 
thread is lost, but I believe this behavior is completely childish and 
unacceptable. They noted that Chorata cropped the image which 

apparently negates all responsibility from their end. USE A DIFFERENT 
IMAGE! 

 

 
 

YOSHO NOTE: I do not believe this was directly calling Ryok hitler, but I 
do believe the use of this image is incredibly spotty and immature.I think 

the connotation of it is wrong, especially given the original context of 
the image. 

Comments from the original post. 
 

This section here is to clear up claims made by others to give the full 
truth and bring it to light. 



 

 
 

Faye, we know each other. I don’t understand why you are still dragging 
this, but Gush has admitted many many times before that she herself 

was in the wrong. I don’t see the point in you continuing this. 
 
 
 

The situation between Gush and Sav has been handled privately and 
maturely, both parties will be releasing their apologies in due time. 

Sav’s Apology 
(https://x.com/s5374487429830/status/2007943303132496315?s=46) 

Gush is working on hers at the moment. 
 

https://x.com/s5374487429830/status/2007943303132496315?s=46


 
 

Gush did, I don’t condone her saying that. But don’t act like you haven’t 
harassed people before in that very same camp. Called 2 other people 

+ Gush “Fucking shit at camps”, spammed in one of their dms, and also 
the voice call where you attacked them. You aren’t exactly in the right 

virtue to be talking here. 
As per wishes of Gush, I will add this for extra context. Gush did 

apologize to you, Gush only lashed out as to you harassing her friends 
(at the time they were friends) and wanting to defend them. Gush 

apologized to you, it happened half a year ago, just drop the damn thing 
already. You also did say the exact same thing recently. So I do not see 

your point in this Yob. 
 



 



 
 

Leftlane, you say this because I kicked you out of a group I made and 
led. I understand you felt that way but I tried my best to be as kind as I 

could with it. The server died because of the end fight being a disaster. I 
don’t think that just because I kicked you out of a group gives you the 

authority to make this kind of tweet. 
 

 
Hilarious 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

This is a lie exaggerated out of malice to make the friend group of Jora 
etc. look worse. They did absolutely not harass “everyone” on a daily 
basis. Bryin is one of the minor people involved in the Mopro situation 



and already had minor conflicts with one of the members of the friend 
group. This seems just like a lie to spread more hate and harassment. 

 
 

 
 

Studiery responded to this, as this post was just made out of malice to 
make the friend group look even worse. This is a more personal 

situation Auro involved himself in with one of his friends and flags it as 
us going after them. 

 



 

 
 

 
 

This is pure misinformation, Gush did not ever do such a thing. If you 
have reliable evidence of this claim, send it to me.  



 

 
 

Bunnyboi, I never got anyone to leak your private. Screenshots were 
sent to me of you being annoying, that’s all. I was not asking for this 

info. 
 



To claim that we purposefully target innocent people is absurd. 
Seriously, this is the most baseless, proofless claim I’ve heard from you. 

The most we’ve done is dislike members of your specific friend group 
and call it out, albeit poorly. I am so curious to know where this comes 

from because you continue to spread this serious accusation and I 
cannot contact you anywhere. 

 
 

ETTE SECTION 
—————————————— 

Right now I’m reflecting on what I could’ve specifically done better. I’m 
taking the steps to actually improve my behavior because I truly don’t 

want to be miserable all the time. Right now, I’m going to FINALLY GET 
OFF OF TWITTER PLEASE IM BEGGING EVERYONE INVOLVED 

PLEASE GET OFF TWITTER!!!!!!!! I think it’s the main source of my 
negativity, I’ve since deactivated my main and deleted the app off my 

phone forever. Next, I’m going to distance myself away from this group 
of people. I’ve been told they aren’t healthy for me from multiple friends 
I’ve known for years. I have always shut these claims out, but this doc 
was my final push to realize that I might need to move away from them. 

I haven’t had that many friends at school, and I’ve been bullied 
countless times in the past. I hope me cutting down my screen time will 

help me actually socialize better to make friends in the real world. 
Lastly, I began my job search around two weeks ago as of writing this 

(1/3/26), and I received my license around a month ago, and I’m hopeful 
these factors will help shape me into a better person. 

 
I’ve stated that I’d work on myself many times but I’ve never followed 

through, so I understand if you’re untrusting of the fact I’ll actually 
change. I hope I surprise you all. 

 
I’ve lost a lot of friends preceding this doc. I’m disappointed and 

disgusted with myself and I want to make the effort to repair my mental 
state and fix the relationships I had with my previous friends. 



 
I’m going to take a needed break and cease my social presence online 

until I believe I’m fit to return. I love you all. 
 

STUDIERY’S SECOND RESPONSE 
—---------------------------------------------- 

 
 

MY FINAL COMMENTS 
 

These are my final comments to everyone involved. First off I want to 
say this was blown way out of proportion, especially more than it 

needed to be. I believe getting the truth out there and hearing from 
everyone matters more than what you believe or want to happen. To the 

OSC, once again, please form your own opinion on this, don’t always 
blindly listen, wait for responses to come out, and be patient. 

To Chorata, Mopro, and anyone else. Contact me if you are wanting to 
talk about this maturely and in private. I will not consent to the DMs 

being shared around. MoPro and Carsick need to mature more, as how 



they handled all of this was extremely immature. Spocite, I believe you 
need to leave the internet and the community, there is proof there that 
you are indeed a weirdo. James, you really could’ve been more mature 
too, I don’t think going to insults is a good idea, let alone defending a 

weirdo. Matsnat, same with you, I don’t think you should’ve defended a 
weirdo. Finally, Chorata, I don’t think the harassment to anyone here 

was needed, we could’ve handled things privately. It absolutely could’ve 
been done, and the way you shared it wasn’t all that ‘good’ i want to 

say. 
 

For contacting me, DM me on twitter or message me on Discord 
@4yosho. I will be making changes if need be. I want to handle all of 

this maturely, and I believe that is a reasonable standard to hold you all 
up to. 



Legend 



LEGEND 
 

Messages highlighted in Pink are from Ette. 
 

Messages highlighted in Yellow are from Studiery. 
 

Messages highlighted in Salmon are from Ryok. 
 

Messages highlighted in Green are from Yosho. 
 

The majority of this document is written by Yosho. 
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